### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

FEB 2 2 2013

PRINTED: 02/04/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1.	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
345186			B. WING			01/17/2013	
NAME OF PR	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	lD	413 GC	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3 WINECOFF SCHOOL ROAD ONCORD, NC 28027 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	ION	(X5) COMPLETION
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	OPRIATE	DATE
SS=D	A facility must immed consult with the resident with the resident or an interested farm accident involving the injury and has the pointervention; a signiff physical, mental, or deterioration in heal status in either life the clinical complication significantly (i.e., a rexisting form of treat consequences, or to treatment); or a decithe resident from the §483.12(a).  The facility must als and, if known, the reor interested family change in room or specified in §483.1 resident rights underegulations as specified in §483.1 resident rights underegulations as specified in specified in §483.1 resident rights underegulations as specified in	diately inform the resident; dent's physician; and if dident's legal representative lily member when there is an e resident which results in obtential for requiring physician icant change in the resident's psychosocial status (i.e., a th, mental, or psychosocial inceatening conditions or s); a need to alter treatment need to discontinue an timent due to adverse o commence a new form of ision to transfer or discharge e facility as specified in no promptly notify the resident esident's legal representative member when there is a commate assignment as 5(e)(2); or a change in er Federal or State law or iffied in paragraph (b)(1) of cord and periodically update one number of the resident's er or interested family member.  Note that the resident's error or interested family member.		157	1. Corrective action(s) accomple those residents found to have affected by the alleged deficie practice:  A. Resident #1 no longer resides facility.  2. Identify other residents who potential to be affected by the deficient practice and what caction taken:  A. All residents who reside in the have the potential to be affected he alleged deficient practice.  B. Facility will audit 100% of all medical records who are sent to be compliance with notification of cl. (F 157).  Audits will be completed by Dire Nursing or member of Nurse Made Documentation will be kept on Enotification audit tool  C. All RP's are currently being residents transfer to ER.  D. Facility will have an associate nurse management (DON or Nursupervior) call and verify that Residents who were verification will be documented notification audit tool.  3. Measures/systematic change place to ensure that the allegeractice does not recur:	have the e same corrective e facility by the l resident ER to assure hanges ctor of nagement. R notified of e from rsing P was e sent to ER. on ER	2-14-13 (X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: 953488

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A, BUILDING C B. WNG 01/17/2013 345186 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 413 WINECOFF SCHOOL ROAD **FIVE OAKS MANOR** CONCORD, NC 28027 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID. (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) A. Facility will audit 100% of all residents medical records who are sent to ER to assure F 157 Continued From page 1 F 157 compliance with notification of changes responsible party that a resident was sent to the (F 157). Audits will be completed by Emergency Room (ER) for 1 of 3 residents Director of Nursing or member of Nurse (Resident #1). The findings included: Management. Documentation will be kept on ER notification audit tool. Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on 8/3/12 and readmitted on 10/24/12. Diagnoses included B. Facility will have an associate from pneumonia, acute renal failure, chronic nurse management call and verify that RP obstructive pulmonary disease and status post was notified of all residents who were sent to ER. Verification will be documented on ER tracheotomy. notification audit tool. Nurse's notes dated 12/13/12, written by Nurse C. All Licensed nurse's were in-serviced on #1, revealed that at 9:45AM Resident #1 was the following topic: Notification of change (F found unresponsive. The physician was called 157). In-service was completed by Director and ordered the resident to be sent to the ER. of Nursing on or before Feb. 14, 2013. Emergency medical service was called and the Education included notification of changes resident was transferred to the emergency room (157). A facility must immediately inform at 10:10 AM. The nurse's note read in part, ' the resident; consult with the resident's RP (responsible party) notified of decline in physician; and if known notify the resident's condition and transfer to ER. " legal representative of an interested family member when there is: A facility "Resident/Family Concern Form " dated 12/17/12 revealed Resident #1 's RP A. An accident involving the resident which results in injury and has the voiced a concern that he was not notified of the potential for requiring physician resident's transfer to the hospital. intervention; A significant change in the resident's Hospital records were obtained. The discharge physician, mental, or psychosocial was hospitalized summary indicated status (i.e., a deterioration in health, from 12/13/12 - 12/26/12, then discharged to mental, or psychosocial status in either hospice care. life-threatening conditions or clinical complications); During an interview on 1/17/13 at 8:43 AM, the A need to alter treatment significantly RP stated he first became aware that the resident (i.e., a need to discontinue an existing was transferred when a family member had gone form of treatment due to adverse to visit the resident, found the bed empty and consequences, or to commence a new asked staff what happened. The family member form of treatment); or A decision to transfer or discharge the then told the RP.

12

During an interview on 1/17/13 at 3PM, Nurse #1

D.

resident from the facility.

PRINTED: 02/04/2013

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/04/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTERS	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO.	<u>. 0938-0391</u>	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
			A. BUILI	DING				
		345186	B. WING			01/17/2013		
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER				T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
FIVE OAK	S MANOR				WINECOFF SCHOOL ROAD NCORD, NC 28027		ļ	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION		
F 157	said she remained w the resident was four to ER. Nurse #1 indice assured by the super would notify or had n  During an interview of #2 indicated she had expedite Resident #* anyone actually call  During an interview of Supervisor #1 stated any aspect of Reside call the RP. Supervisi in a different part of medications ready for the time and was no condition had chang 483.20(k)(3)(i) SER' PROFESSIONAL S'  The services provide must meet profession	ith the resident from the time and unresponsive until transfer cated that she had been rivisor that the supervisor notified the RP.  on 1/17/13 at 4:30 PM, Nurse if helped with paperwork to 1's transfer, but did not hear the RP.  on 1/25/13 at 9:20 AM, if that she was not involved in ent #1's transfer, and did not sor #1 indicated that she was the building, getting or return to the pharmacy, at ware the resident's led.  VICES PROVIDED MEET		281	<ol> <li>Monitoring of corrective accensure the alleged deficient practive recur;</li> <li>A. Report of findings and subse disciplinary action, if applicable, reported to the facility Quality A committee monthly x3 to review continued intervention or amend plan. Finding will be reported by Administrator.</li> <li>Corrective action(s) acconsists found been affected by the alleged deficient practice:</li> <li>A. No residents have been a the alleged deficient practice.</li> </ol>	quent quent will be ssurance the need for ment of  much the second of th	2-14-13	
,	Based on staff inter the facility failed to of Resuscitation policy that the policy was of the responsible part According to North Licensing of Nursing	Based on staff interview and document review, the facility failed to develop a Cardio-Pulmonary Resuscitation policy failed to have documentation that the policy was communicated to residents or the responsible party at admission.  According to North Carolina Rules for the Licensing of Nursing Homes subchapter 13D		de de la constante de la const	<ul> <li>2. Identify other residents of the potential to be affect same deficient practice a corrective action taken:</li> <li>A. Facility will audit all new and re-admits admission weekly x6 then monthly assure Emergency Processing Processin</li></ul>	ed by the and what v admits a packet x3 to be a pecual contract.		
	According to North Licensing of Nursing				and re-admits admission weekly x6 then monthly	n packet x3 to edure-		

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/04/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUIL	UING		C	:	
		345186	345186 B. WING			01/17		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  FIVE OAKS MANOR			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 413 WINECOFF SCHOOL ROAD CONCORD, NC 28027					
						CTION	(X5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RESC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	COMPLETION DATE	
F 281	CARDIO-PULMON/ (a) Each facility shat Cardio-Pulmonary F (CPR) policy. (b) The policy shall residents or their reparty prior to admis (c) Upon admission responsible party macknowledge in writhe policy. (d) The policy shall emergency medicabe immediately not occurs. (e) The policy shall that is available usiterminology defined Association: Amer Association terminol (1) Heartsav (2) Heartsav (2) Heartsav (2) Heartsav (3) Basic Life (4) Advance Interview with the I Consultant on 1/17 they believed the final tit was likely of for residents or the sign at admission and stated they we were uncertain when and were shown the Carolina Rules for noted above. The	ARY RESUSCITATION all develop and implement a Resuscitation be communicated to all sponsible sion. n each resident or his or her nust ting having received a copy of designate an outside service provider to lified whenever an emergency I designate the level of CPR ng I by the American Heart ican Heart clogy is as follows: er CPR; er Automatic External	F	281	policy was communicated resident or responsible packnowledgement in write received a copy of the policy with resident field non-compliant reported to Administrate immediately and correct completed timely. Audit completed by Administrate Results of audits will be documented on admission audit tool.  B. Facility admission packed updated on Feb. 7, 2013 administration to include Emergency Procedure of Pulmonary Resuscitation and acknowledgement for Pulmonary Resuscitation being provided to reside upon admission in writing acknowledgement form completed. Associates we admission office will be policy with residents/Riggetting acknowledgement completed.  D. Emergency Procedure of Pulmonary Resuscitation been revised to include components outlined in Home Rule 10A NCAC.  3. Measures/systematic chaplace to ensure that the deficient practice does	earty with ting having olicy. Any nce will be or tions s will be eator. on packet et was by le Cardio- on policy form. Cardio- on policy is ting and is being within the reviewing P's and ent form Cardio- on policy has all in NC Nursing calleged		

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/04/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345186		B, WNG			C 01/17/2013	
NAME OF PR FIVE OAK (X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY ST. (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	41 Co	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  3 WINECOFF SCHOOL ROAD  ONCORD, NC 28027  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)  E. Current residents an/or R	IION JLD BE OPRIATE esponsible	(X6) COMPLETION DATE
, F 281	have at least one star hours a day who was indicated by the policing Nursing Consultant sequirement was met be provided to confirm On 1/23/13 the facility Admission Packet Charles for Scope of these documents revergarding the level of and no signature pagaign that they had be CPR care available in On 2/1/13 at 12:30 P the Administrator and information provided with CPR certification coverage, by at least Heartsaver level. He acknowledged that the document outlining the available at the facility and for them to sign intervention was designed.	ff member in the facility 24 certified at the CPR level ey and both the DON and tated this aspect of the it and documentation would in this.  y e-mailed a copy of the necklist and the Medical Treatment form. Review of realed no information if CPR available in the facility ge for residents or RP's to seen informed of the level of in the facility.  If M telephone interview with d DON clarified additional by the facility regarding staff in and confirmed 24 hour t one staff member, at the owever, the Administrator the facility did not have a the level of CPR care ty for resident/RP information although whether or not CPR sired, in an emergency seed and documented at	F	281	Parties will be informed of Emergency Procedure-Cardiopulmonary Resuse policy with acknowledgen forms attached by mail (c 2/20/13) or in person. Probe ongoing until 100% co or parties refuse to cooper Director of Social Services responsible for tracking cof current residents/responsarties being informed of with acknowledgement for signed. Documentation we completed on current residents/responsible part tracking tool. Associates Admission will be responsible mailing or in person communications of Emergian Procedure-Cardiopulmo Resuscitation policy.  4. Monitoring of corrective a ensure the alleged deficient will not recur:  A. Reports of findings and surface to the facility Quality Assurance committee monthly review the need for continued intervention or amendment of Findings will be reported by Administrator.	itation nent ompleted ocess will mpleted rate, s will be ompletion onsible policy rm vill be ties within sible for gency nary action to nt practice bsequent ole, will be y y x3 to	
٠							

Event ID: DQT811